Deloitte

COURT FILE NUMBER
COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

APPLICANTS
RESPONDENTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT

DIGITALLY
2401 00457

Jun 9, 2025

2401-00457

COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF CATALX CTS LTD. and
CATALX MANAGEMENT LTD.

CATALX CTS LTD. AND HYUK JAE PARK

CATALX CTS LTD. and CATALX MANAGEMENT LTD.

SECOND AND FINAL REPORT OF THE COURT-APPOINTED
RECEIVER OF CATALX CTS LTD. and CATALX MANAGEMENT
LTD.

DATED JUNE 6, 2025

PREPARED BY DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

Receiver

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.

Suite 700, 850 - 2nd Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P ORS8

Attention: Jeff Keeble/ Naomi McGregor

Tel: 604-235-4197/ 403-503-1423
Email: jkeeble@deloitte.ca / naomcgregor@deloitte.ca

Legal Counsel

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP
2400, 525 - 8 Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1

Attention: David LeGeyt / Ryan Algar
Tel: 403-260-0210 / 403-260-0126
Email: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com / ralgar@bdplaw.com

File No: 75083-3


mailto:jkeeble@deloitte.ca
mailto:dlegeyt@bdplaw.com
mailto:ralgar@bdplaw.com

Catalx Group of Companies | Table of contents

Table of contents

Introduction and Background

Purpose
Terms of Reference

Currency
Receiver’s Activities
Forensic Investigation
Variation Order
CRA Matter
Proposal

Professional Fees and Disbursements
Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver

Fees and Disbursements of Legal Counsel
Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
Remaining Activities and Discharge of Receiver

Conclusions and Recommendations

i
14410713.2



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDICES

Appendix “A” - Order pronouced on May 28, 2024

Appendix “B” - Proposal Trustee’s Report on the Proposal

Appendix “C” - Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period January 19, 2024, to May 30, 2025
Appendix “D” - Variation Order pronounced on November 19, 2024

Appendix “E” - Summary of Receiver Fees

Appendix “F” - Summary of Legal Fees



Catalx Group of Companies | Introduction and Background

Introduction and Background

1.

1

On January 19, 2024 (the “"Date of Receivership”), Deloitte Restructuring Inc. ("DRI"”) was appointed by
an Order of the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta (the “"Receivership Order”) as receiver-manager (the
“Receiver”) without security, of all current and future assets, undertakings, and properties of every nature
and kind whatsoever, and wherever situate, including all proceeds thereof (the “"Property”) of Catalx CTS
Ltd. operating as Catalyx Exchange Inc. ("Catalx”) and Catalx Management Ltd. ("CML" and together with
Catalx the "Companies” or the "Debtors”).

A summary of the corporate structure of the Debtors are as follows:

[ Bittrex Global ] [ Bittrex Global ] [ Mobilum ] Jae Ho Hyuk Jae

(Bermuda) GMBH Technologies Lee Park
Ltd. Inc.

16.60% 13.59% 13.12% 27.34%

Catalx CTS Ltd.

Management Ltd.

100%

56 Financial
Inc.

Catalx is a private company, originally incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on February 5,
2018 which continued into Alberta on September 10, 2019. Catalx is owned by five (5) voting shareholders
as shown above.

CML is a private company incorporated in British Columbia on August 28, 2018 and is owned 50% by Mr.
Hyuk Jae Park (“Mr. Park”) and 50% by Mr. Jae Ho Lee ("Mr. Lee”). CML is also extra-provincially
registered in Alberta.

Catalx operated an internet-based platform for the trading of crypto assets, which enables customers to
buy, sell, hold, deposit, and withdraw crypto assets such as Bitcoin, Ethereum, and anything commonly
considered to be a crypto asset, digital or virtual currency, or digital or virtual token (collectively,
“Crypto”).

Mr. Park is the Chief Executive Officer of Catalx and as at the Date of Receivership is the only remaining
officer and sole director of Catalx. Mr. Lee resigned as director and Chief Financial Officer of Catalx effective
December 22, 2023.

CML provided business administration and management services exclusively to Catalx, including but not
limited to administrative, management, regulatory, finance, information technologies support and
corporate communication functions.

Bittrex Global GMBH and Bittrex Global (Bermuda) Ltd. (collectively “Bittrex"”), are shareholders of Catalx
who provided Catalx substantially all of the technology and some of the liquidity required for Catalx to
operate its Crypto trading platform through various technology and licensing agreements.

14410713.2



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

In November 2023, Bittrex announced its decision to wind down its operations and all trading activity and
Bittrex was disabled effective December 4, 2023.

In light of the Bittrex wind down and certain other financial difficulties, the Debtors determined it was not
feasible to continue operations and ceased customer withdrawals in November 2023.

On December 21, 2023, Catalx, through its legal counsel, notified the Alberta Securities Commission (the
“ASC") of unauthorized transactions in the digital wallets and accounts at Bittrex that holds Catalx’s Crypto
and the Crypto of Catalx customers (the "“Catalx Wallet”). The ASC immediately commenced an
investigation and issued an Interim Cease Trade Order which was lifted by the ASC in January 2025.

Effective December 22, 2023, all CMI employees were terminated, and operations ceased.

On December 21, 2023, DRI was engaged by Catalx to assist the Debtors in an orderly wind-down of the
Companies. Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) was also engaged by counsel to Catalx to provide independent and
impartial forensic and investigative services in connection to the tracing of Crypto that was to be held by
Catalx for its customers in its Bittrex accounts.

On January 17, 2024, the proposed receiver’s report (the "Proposed Receiver's Report”) was filed. Its
purpose was to provide the Court with background on Catalx and an update on the activities of DRI and
Deloitte. The Proposed Receiver’'s Report was also filed in support of the Receivership Order which was
granted as a result of an application by Catalx and Mr. Park, who holds registered security over the
Companies present and after acquired personal property (the “Park Security”). The Debtors consented
to the Receivership Order.

On May 21, 2024, the first report of the Receiver (the “First Report”) was filed in support of the Order
pronounced on May 28, 2024 (the “"May 28 Order”), approving the accounts and activities of the Receiver
and those of it's legal counsel. The First Report also provided a fulsome update with respect to the forensic
investigation conducted by Deloitte. A copy of the May 28 Order is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.

On May 14, 2025, Catalx filed a proposal (the "Proposal™) pursuant to the provisions of Part III Division
I of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3 as amended (the "BIA Proposal Proceedings”).
DRI, a Licensed Insolvency Trustee (the “Proposal Trustee”), has consented to act, and was appointed
as Proposal Trustee in the BIA Proposal Proceedings for Catalx. A copy of the Proposal Trustee’s Report on
the Proposal, along with the Proposal, is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

The Receivership Order, related court documents, the Proposed Receiver’s Report, the Notice to
Creditors, the First Report, and this second report of the Receiver (the “Second Report”) are posted on
the Receiver’s website at https://www.insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/Pages/Catalx.

Unless otherwise stated, all other capitalized terms not defined in this Second Report are as defined in
the Receivership Order or the First Report.

Purpose

19.

The purpose of this Second Report is to:
a) Provide an update on the administration of the receivership since the First Report;
b) Provide an update on the administration of the Proposal; and
c) Respectfully recommend that this Honourable Court make orders:
i Approving the activities, fees, and disbursements of the Receiver as described in this
Second Report, including the payment of the estimated fees to be incurred up to the

completion of the administration of the estate as set out herein and, without limitation, the
steps taken by the Receiver pursuant to the Receivership Order;


https://www.insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/Pages/Catalx

Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

ii. Approving the fees of the Receiver’s legal counsel including the payment of the estimated
fees to be incurred up to the completion of the administration of the estate, as set out
herein;

iii. Approving the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and Disbursements for the period from
January 19, 2024, to April 10, 2025 (the "SRD") attached hereto as Appendix “C";

iv. Approving the discharge of the Receiver and terminating these receivership proceedings
upon the filing of a Receiver’s Certificate confirming the disbursement of all funds held and
the conclusion of all remaining administrative matters;

V. Authorizing the Receiver to destroy the Debtor’s corporate books and records if not claimed
and return courier paid for by an Applicant or Respondent in these proceedings within
thirty (30) days of the Receiver’s discharge; and

Vi. Providing such further or other relief that the Court considers just and warranted in the
circumstances.

Terms of Reference

20. In preparing this Second Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial information prepared
by the Debtors’ management and agents (collectively *"Management”), the Debtors’ books and records,
and discussions with Management. The Receiver has not audited, reviewed, or otherwise attempted to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply
with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants
Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in
respect of the information. The Receiver may refine or alter its observations as further information is
obtained or brought to its attention after the date of this Second Report.

21. The Receiver and Deloitte assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any
party as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of the Second Report. Any use,
which any party makes of the Second Report, or any reliance or decision to be made based on the
Second Report, is the sole responsibility of such party.

Currency

22. All dollar amounts in this Second Report are in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

Receiver’s Activities
23. The Receiver has undertaken and performed the following activities since the First Report:
a. Concluded a forensic review of the Catalx blockchain and other transactions;

b. Corresponded with Management, regarding various matters including, but not limited to, the location
of the Debtors’ books and records, accessing all online accounts, status of customer accounts, and
the status of the forensic investigation;

c. Corresponded with Mr. Lee through his legal counsel regarding various matters including, but not
limited to, the location of the Debtors’ books and records, accessing all online accounts, status of
customer accounts, and compliance with the Variation Order issued by the ASC, as further discussed
later in the Second Report;

d. Corresponded with the ASC regarding investigation efforts, the Cease Trade Order, and the Variation
Order;



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

e. Corresponded with Bittrex regarding Catalx accounts and arranging the transfer of crypto assets to
the Receiver. All crypto assets held by Bittrex were transferred to the Receiver effective February 28,
2025;

f. Engaged Bitbuy to liquidate the crypto assets received from Bittrex. The Receiver completed the
liquidation of all available crypto assets on March 5, 2025 totaling approximately $179,000;

g. Addressed post-receivership Goods and Services Tax ("GST"”) matters;

h. Corresponded with CRA regarding it's deemed trust audits for the pre-receivership periods;
i. Finalized the employee claims process under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act;

j. Prepared and updated from time to time an operating receivership cash flow;

k. Corresponded with Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP ("BDP"), the Receiver’s independent legal
counsel, on various legal matters relating to these receivership proceedings;

I. Corresponded with creditors, customers, and other stakeholders;
m. Coordinated with Mr. Park and the Proposal Trustee in respect of the Proposal;
n. Prepared, reviewed, and finalized this Second Report; and

0. Addressed additional matters of both a general and specific nature as they arose from time to time.

Forensic Investigation

24. Details with respect to the preliminary findings of the forensic investigation are provided in paragraphs
49 through 73 of the First Report.

25. The Receiver understands that the ASC investigation, as discussed in paragraphs 45 through 47 of the
First Report, remains ongoing. Since the First Report, the Receiver in consultation with Deloitte, provided
information related to Deloitte’s forensic investigation and preliminary findings to the ASC.

26. Deloitte has ceased conducting additional work on the forensic investigation at the request of the
Receiver and has no further findings to share as at the date of this Second Report. The Receiver and
Deloitte will continue to cooperate with the ASC, other judicial bodies, and law enforcement where it is
necessary and appropriate to do so.

Variation Order

27. On June 28, 2024, Mr. Lee advised the Receiver that he possessed Catalx assets totaling approximately
USD$16,000. Mr. Lee further advised that he would redeem the cryptocurrency he held and transfer the
balance in fiat currency to the Receiver upon a variance of the Ceased Trade Order.

28. On November 19, 2024, the ASC issued a Variation Order, attached hereto as Appendix “D"”,
authorizing Mr. Lee to convert certain cryptocurrency into Canadian currency for distribution to the
Receiver.

29. On November 20, 2024, the Receiver, through it's legal counsel, provided Mr. Lee and his legal counsel
with the necessary banking information to facilitate such a distribution. After multiple follow up attempts



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

made by the Receiver and its legal counsel, on March 18, 2025, funds in the amount of approximately
$23,000 were deposited into the Receiver’s trust account (the *"March 18 Payment”).

30. Mr. Lee, via his legal counsel, has stated that the March 18 Payment constitutes the final payment for all
of Catalx’s assets in Mr. Lee’s possession.

CRA Matter

31. CRA attended the Receiver’s office on or around February 26, 2025 to complete its audit of the CMI
payroll account and confirmed no deemed trust amounts owing.

32. Subsequent to the completion of the audit, Mr. Lee filed a T4 slip for employment income of
approximately $85,000 for the calendar year 2024 and as a result CRA has reassessed the CMI payroll
account for payroll source deductions arrears of approximately $6,300.

33. The Receiver is of the view the 2024 T4 slip filed by Mr. Lee is potentially fraudulent and/or has been
filed in error for the following reasons:

a) Effective December 22, 2023, all CMI employees were terminated, and operations ceased;

b) There is no record of the individual receiving the 2024 T4 slip in the available books and records of
CMI;

c) The Receiver took possession and control of CMI on January 19, 2024 and did not contract, hire, or
engage the individual receiving the 2024 T4 slip;

d) All known bank accounts held by CMI at the Date of Receivership were frozen and closed by the
Receiver; and

e) The Receiver did not authorize or facilitate any payments to this individual.
34. Consequently, the Receiver is disputing the assessed payroll source deduction arrears with CRA and has

requested the 2024 T4 slip filed by Mr. Lee be cancelled and the payroll source deduction arrears be
reversed.

Proposal
35. Catalx filed the Proposal with the Proposal Trustee on May 14, 2025. Details with respect to the Proposal
are provided in the Proposal Trustee’s Report on the Proposal attached hereto, along with the Proposal,

as Appendix “B”.

36. Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized terms not defined in this section of the Second Report are as
defined in the Proposal.

37. The key terms of the Proposal are as follows:
a) The Proposal outlines three funding sources:
i) Mr. Jae Park (the “"Proposal Sponsor”), along with the current and former directors of Catalx

sponsoring the Proposal (the “Participating Directors”), which specifically excludes Mr. Jae Ho
Lee, will advance a total of $210,000 (the “Proposal Proceeds”);



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

38.

b)

)

d)

e)

f)

ii) Residual balance in the receivership estate, currently estimated to be $96,000 (the
“Receivership Proceeds”); and

iii) Any proceeds from the investigations of the ASC or RCMP within 6 months of the implementation
date of the Proposal .

All creditors would form a single class of unsecured creditors, with any amounts available for
distribution to be allocated on a pro-rata basis.

Claims denominated in currencies commonly known as Crypto, will be converted to Canadian Dollars
at the fair market value of the crypto currency at 12:00 pm (MST) on May 14, 2025.

The following are conditions precedent to the implementation of the Proposal:

i) The required majority of the unsecured creditors accept the Proposal;

ii) The Court approves the Proposal, including the Releases in respect of the Released Parties;

iii) The Proposal Proceeds are paid to the Proposal Trustee within 30 days of Court approval; and
iv) The Receivership Proceeds are paid to the Proposal Trustee upon the discharge of the Receiver.

The Proposal provides comprehensive Releases for Catalx and the Participating Directors, covering a
wide range of claims, both known and unknown, related to Catalx's business and affairs before the
Implementation Date; however, the Releases specifically exclude claims related to contractual rights
of creditors rising from contracts with the directors and claims based on allegations of
misrepresentation made by the directors to creditors or wrongful or oppressive conduct by directors.
These exclusions help ensure that creditors’ essential rights and statutory protections remain intact.
The Releases aim to balance the interests of Catalx, the Participating Directors, and the creditors.

In a bankruptcy scenario for Catalx there is no anticipated recovery for unsecured creditors. The
Proposal provides for a greater recovery to the unsecured creditors, and the Proposal Trustee
recommended acceptance of the Proposal.

On June 2, 2025, the first meeting of creditors was held in the BIA Proposal Proceedings and the Proposal
was approved by the required majority of creditors of Catalx. The Proposal Trustee has scheduled a Court
application on June 20, 2025 to have the Proposal approved by the Court.

Professional Fees and Disbursements

Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver

39. The Receiver’s professional fees are calculated based on hours spent at rates established for each
professional based on their qualifications and experience.

40. The Receiver’s fees and disbursements in relation to the administration of the Receivership, up to and
including May 30, 2025, total approximately $272,200 (excluding GST). This total comprises five (5)
interim invoices for Receiver’s fees and disbursements from December 27, 2023 to March 20, 2025 totalling
approximately $259,700 and estimated costs to complete these receivership proceedings of $12,500
(excluding GST) on the basis that all relief sought in this Second Report is granted by this Honourable
Court.



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

41. In the Receiver’s opinion, the services rendered in respect of these fees and disbursements have been
duly rendered in response to required and necessary duties of the Receiver hereunder and are
reasonable in the circumstances. A summary of the invoices is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.
Detailed time records supporting the invoices are available in the office of the Receiver.

Fees and Disbursements of Legal Counsel

42. The Receiver’s legal counsel’s cumulative fees and disbursements on this matter total approximately
$145,000 (excluding GST) to May 30, 2025 with estimated costs to complete these receivership
proceedings of $20,000 (excluding GST) on the basis that all relief sought in this Second Report is granted
by this Honourable Court. The accounts of the Receiver’s legal counsel are calculated based on hours spent
at rates established by each professional based on their qualifications and experience. The Receiver is of
the opinion that legal counsel’s fees are reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances. A summary of
the invoices is attached hereto as Appendix “F”. Detailed time records supporting the invoices are
available in BDP’s offices.

Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

43. The interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements reflecting the administration of the receivership for
the period January 19, 2024 to May 30, 2025 is summarized below and attached hereto as Appendix

“C"-

Receipts 1,014,166
Disbursements (870,617)
Estate balances as at May 30, 2025 143,549
Holdback for the completion of the receivership administration (47,085)
Estimated estate fund available for distribution 96,464
Estimated funds available for Division I Proposal 96,464

Estimated estate balance -

44, The activities of the Receiver and Deloitte were funded by two guarantor deposits totalling $750,000
from Mr. Park which forms the Park Security. The funds are third party funds and do not, directly, or
indirectly, in whole or in part, form the Companies’ assets.

45. Total receipts were approximately $1.0 million and total disbursements were approximately $848,000. It

is anticipated that the estimated estate balance, after settling all remaining estate liabilities to complete
the receivership administration, will be paid to the Proposal Trustee as contemplated in the Proposal.

Remaining Activities and Discharge of Receiver

46. The Receiver has concluded the majority of its administration of the receivership. The remaining tasks to
conclude the receivership proceedings are as follows:

a) Settle any remaining estate liabilities and payment of professional fees in the discretion of the
Receiver;

b) Close the CMI CRA payroll account;

c) Prepare a final statutory report and file same with the Office of the Superintendent of
Bankruptcy in accordance with subsection 246(3) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act;



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

d) Distribute the Receivership Proceeds to the Proposal Trustee; and
e) Close the Receiver’s trust accounts.

47. Other than the matters addressed in this Second Report, the Receiver has completed its administration
of the estate in accordance with the terms of the Receivership Order rendered by the Court. The Receiver
is not aware of its services being required for any further purpose other than as set out herein.

48. Accordingly, the Receiver is seeking its discharge which will be effective upon the filing of a Receiver’s
Certificate certifying completion of the remaining tasks outlined in paragraph 46 above.

Conclusions and Recommendations

49. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court grant the relief
detailed in Section 19(c) of the Second Report and such further and other relief, as this Honourable Court
deems appropriate in the circumstances.

All of which is respectfully submitted at Calgary, Alberta this 6% day of June 2025.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC,,

In its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver-Manager
of Catalx CTS Ltd. and Catalx Management Ltd.

and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Per:

Jeff Keeble, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT, CBV
Senior Vice-President



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “"A”



CERTIFIEDE . twhoaton
by the Court Clerk as a true copy of
the document digitally filed on Jun 3,

2 Clerk's Stamp:
COURT FILE NUMBER  2401-00457

COURT COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

C,ENTRE OF
S fiLep 2
CALGARY Q 9.
JUDICIAL CENTRE S DIGITALLY N
240160457
APPLICANTS CATALX CTS LTD. and HYUK JAE PARK.
Jun 3, 2024
RESPONDENTS CATALAX CTS LTD. and CATALX MANAGEMENT LT AM
S OF TRECS
DOCUMENT ORDER (Approval of Receiver's Fees and Activities)
ADDRESS FOR Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP
SERVICE AND 2400, 525 8 Ave SW
CONTACT Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1
INFORMATION OF Lawyer: David LeGeyt / Ryan Algar
PARTY FILING THIS Phone Number: (403) 260-0210 / 0126
DOCUMENT Fax Number: (403) 260-0332

Email Address: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com / ralgar@bdplaw.com
File No.: 75083-3

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: May 28, 2024
NAME OF JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: The Honourable Justice R.A. Neufeld
LOCATION OF HEARING: Calgary Court Centre

UPON THE APPLICATION of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as the Court-
appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of CatalX CTS
Ltd. ("CatalX") and Catalx Management Ltd. ("CML" and together with CatalX, the "Debtors");
AND UPON having read the First Report of the Receiver dated May 21, 2024 (the "First Report");

AND UPON hearing counsel for the Receiver and counsel for other parties present;
AND UPON being satisfied that it is appropriate to do so, IT IS ORDERED THAT;

1. Service of notice of this application and supporting materials is hereby declared to be good
and sufficient, and no other person is required to have been served with notice of this

application, and time for service of this application is abridged to that actually given.

2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the First

Report.

13852825.1



Approval of Accounts & Activities

3. The Receiver's accounts for fees and disbursements, as set forth in the First Report, are
hereby approved without the necessity of a formal passing of its accounts.

4. The accounts of the Receiver's legal counsel, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, for its
fees and disbursements, as set forth in the First Report, are hereby approved without the
necessity of a formal assessment of its accounts.

5. The Receiver's activities as set out in the First Report and the Statement of Receipts and
Disbursements contained in the First Report are hereby ratified and approved.

Service

6. This Order must be served only upon those interested parties attending or represented at
the within application and service may be effected by Facsimile, electronic mail, personal
delivery or courier. Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following the
transmission or delivery of such documents.

7. Service of this Order on any party not attending this application is hereby dispensed with.

13852825.1

it

Justice of the Court of King's Bench of Alberta



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “B”

10
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “C"”

11



In the Matter of the Receivership of Catalx CTS Ltd. and
Catalx Management Ltd.

Combined Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
As at May 30, 2025

(All amounts in SCAD)

Receipts
Guarantor deposit 750,000
Sale of assets 178,695
Cash on hand 51,580
Funds from Mr. Lee 23,149
Interest 9,043
Insurance refund 1,700
Transfer to (from) other accounts -

Total receipts 1,014,166

Disbursements

Forensic Investigation (457,272)
Receivers Fees (218,796)
Legal fees (73,900)
Operating costs (48,852)
HST paid (39,784)
Contract services (15,408)
WEPP Deemed Trust (16,000)
Bank charges (456)
Filing fees to the Official Receiver (151)
Total disbursements (870,617)
Estate balances as at May 30, 2025 143,549
Accruals:
Legal fees (20,000)
Operating costs (12,960)
Receiver's fees (12,500)
GST paid (1,625)

Estimated funds avialable for Division | Proposal 96,464



Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “"D”

12



ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION

VARIATION ORDER

Citation: Re CatalX CTS Ltd., 2024 ABASC 178 Date: 20241119

CatalX CTS Ltd. (operating as Catalyx) and Jae Ho Lee

Background

1.

6191467.1

On December 21, 2023, the Alberta Securities Commission (the Commission) issued an
order (the Interim Order, cited as Re CatalX CTS Ltd., 2023 ABASC 167) pursuant to
ss. 33 and 198(1) of the Securities Act (Alberta) (the Act) that, among other things, CatalX
CTS Ltd. (Catalyx) and Jae Ho Lee (Lee) cease trading in or purchasing any securities or
derivatives.

On January 5, 2024, the Commission extended the Interim Order for a period of 12 months
(Re CatalX CTS Ltd., 2024 ABASC 5).

On November 15, 2024, Staff (Staff) of the Commission issued a Notice of Application
(Re CatalX CTS Ltd., 2024 ABASC 177) seeking to vary the Interim Order to permit Lee
to convert certain cryptocurrency into Canadian currency for distribution to Deloitte
Restructuring Inc. (the Receiver) pursuant to the Receivership Order (defined below) (the
Variation Application).

The Variation Application has been made on the following grounds:

(a) the Court of King's Bench of Alberta made an order on January 19, 2024 placing
the assets of Catalyx into receivership (the Receivership Order);

(b)  pursuant to the terms of the Receivership Order, Lee is required to deliver Catalyx
assets to the Receiver;

(c) the Interim Order prevents Lee from converting cryptocurrency into Canadian
currency for distribution to the Receiver; and

(d) Catalyx, Lee, and the Receiver have consented to the variation sought.

The Commission has determined that it is not prejudicial to the public interest to grant the
Variation Application, having considered the parties' consent to the terms of the order
sought and that the Interim Order will otherwise continue in effect.



Order

6. Pursuant to s. 214(1) of the Act, paragraph 8(a) of the Interim Order is varied to permit Lee
to convert the cryptocurrency Tether (USDT), that is the property of Catalyx, into Canadian
currency, for the sole purpose of distributing the proceeds to the Receiver.

November 19, 2024

For the Commission:

"original signed by"

Tom Cotter

"original signed by"
Kari Horn, K.C.




Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “E”

13



In the Matter of the Receivership of Catalx CTS Ltd. and Catalx Management Ltd.
Summary of Receiver's Fees
As at May 30, 2025

Invoice Invoice date Period Subtotal GST on Fees
8004550798 12-Mar-24 December 27, 2023 to February 23, 2024 93,045 93,045 4,652 97,697
8004814161 23-May-24 February 29, 2024 to May 9, 2024 35,342 42,102 1,767 37,109
8005089308 21-Aug-24 May 10, 2024 to July 22, 2024 30,262 31,294 1,513 31,775
8005683789 11-Feb-25 July 24, 2024 to February 4, 2025 44,500 50,985 2,225 46,724
8005839500 25-Mar-25 February 4, 2025 to March 20, 2025 11,217 15,648 561 11,778
214,365 259,738 7,932 225,083
Accrual to close 12,500 12,500 625 13,125

Total 226,865 272,238 8,557 238,208




Catalx Group of Companies| Second Report of the Receiver

APPENDIX “F”

14



In the Matter of the Receivership of Catalx CTS Ltd. and

Summary of Receiver's Legal Counsel's Fees
As at May 30, 2025

Invoice Date
203485764 26-Mar-24
203486598 24-Apr-24
203487165 14-May-24
203487550 6-Jun-24
203488189 4-Jul-24
203489198 31-Jul-24
203489201 31-Jul-24
203489818 31-Aug-24
203490184 30-Sep-24
203491480 13-Nov-24
203491766 29-Nov-24
203492675 8-Jan-25
203493970 29-Jan-25
203495543 4-Apr-25
203496533 7-May-25

Accural to close

Total

Fees Disbursements GST Total
45,541 42 2,279 47,861
8,990 449 9,439
10,281 17 515 10,813
19,611 390 996 20,996
23,646 1,182 24,828
8,306 415 8,721
333 17 350
3,973 199 4,172
4,732 237 4,969
2,639 132 2,771
5,501 275 5,776
2,897 145 3,041
2,318 116 2,433
4,298 4 215 4,516
1,815 91 1,905
144,877 449 7,171 146,169
20,000 1,000 21,000
164,877 449 8,171 167,169




Deloitte

www.deloitte.ca

About Deloitte

Deloitte provides audit & assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk
advisory, tax and related services to public and private clients spanning
multiple industries. Deloitte serves four out of five Fortune Global 500®
companies through a globally connected network of member firms in more
than 150 countries and territories bringing world-class capabilities,
insights and service to address clients' most complex business challenges.
To learn more about how Deloitte's approximately 264,000 professionals—
9,400 of whom are based in Canada—make an impact that matters,
please connect with us on LinkedIn, Twitter or Facebook.

Deloitte LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership, is the Canadian
member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited. Deloitte refers to one
or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company
limited by guarantee, and its network of member firms, each of which is a
legally separate and independent entity. Please see
www.deloitte.com/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited and its member firms.

© Deloitte LLP and affiliated entities.



	Appendix B - Form 40.pdf
	Second and Final Receiver's Report - 2025-06-06.pdf
	Second and Final Receiver's Report - 2025-06-06.pdf
	Terms of Reference
	Currency
	Fees and Disbursements of the Receiver
	Fees and Disbursements of Legal Counsel

	Appendix A - 01 Deloitte_Catalx - Certified Approval Order filed 03Jun2024.pdf
	Appendix C - SRD.pdf
	Appendix D - Variation Order - CatalX CTS Ltd ORDER 20241119 6191467.pdf
	Appendix E - Receiver's Fees.pdf
	Appendix F - Legal Fees.pdf




